

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

CASE NO.: 1:20-cr-24

WANDA V. MAXIMOFF,
a/k/a “Scarlet”

Defendant.

DEFENDANT’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Front Cover Page	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction and Prayer for Relief	5
Question Presented	8
Statement of Facts	9
Argument	11
A. The Government failed to file a timely indictment and failed to comply with the purpose and requirements of 18 U.S.C. § 3288, and thus the Government is not entitled to the six-month grace period prescribed by the statute.	13
1. The Government failed to meet the textual requirements of 18 U.S.C. §3288.	15
2. Government's attempted use of §3288 does not align with the statute's intended purpose but instead rises to the level of abuse of the statute and prosecutorial harassment.	19
a. The legislative intent behind 18 U.S.C. §3288 is to allow the Government a grace period to amend a curable breach.....	20
b. The Government's use of §3288 is solely based on strategy and rises to the level of abuse and prosecutorial misconduct.....	22
3. The Government failed to file filed instituted information within the meaning of 18 U.S.C 3298, and the Government failed to comply with the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 7.	24
a. The Government's filing of unconsented information was not instituted within the meaning of 18 U.S.C. §3298 when the Government filed it with the Clerk of Court.....	27
b. Even if the court finds that the information was properly instituted, the Government failed to comply with Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7(b). Thus, the information is null and void.....	27
B. This Court should grant Ms. Maximoff's motion to dismiss because the criminal statute of limitations bars the Government's charge. Therefore, the Government cannot establish that it is entitled to equitable tolling.	36
1. The Government cannot establish that it has been pursuing its rights diligently and therefore is not entitled to equitable tolling.	38

2. The Government cannot establish extraordinary circumstances stood in their way in pursuing this case, and therefore they are not entitled to equitable tolling.....41

Conclusion.....24
Certificate of Service/Signature Block.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amma Adu Gyamfi v. Whitaker, 913 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 2019).....22
Davis v. United States, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109335 (D.S.C. 2013).22
Holland v. Florida, 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....19
Jihad v. Hyass, 267 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2001).22
Mottahedeh v. United States, 794 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2015).6, 18
Rinaldi v. United States, 434 U.S. 29 (1977).....13
Robertson v. Simpson, 624 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 2020).....18
Smith v. Davis, 953 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020)19
Taylor v. United States, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58150 (E.D. Mo. 2021).....22
Thompson v. Hendrickson USA, LLC., 2021 U.S. Dist. Lexis 41697 (M.D. Tenn. 2021).18
Toussie v. United States, 397 U.S. 112 (1970).14, 21
United States v. Atiyeh, 402 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2005).....19

United States v. B.G.G., CASE NO. 20-80063-CR-MIDDLEBROOKS (S.D. Fla. January 11, 2021).14, 21

United States v. Burdix-Dana, 149 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 1998).....15, 16

United States v. Clawson, 104 F.3d 250 (9th Cir. 1996)12, 13

United States v. Livecchi, 711 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2013).....18

United States v. Machado, No. CRIM.A.04-10232-RWZ, 2005 WL 2886213 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2005).16

United States v. Salinas, 694 F.2d 351 (5th Cir. 1982)14

United States v. Shipsey, 363 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2004).....13

United States v. Western Titanium, Inc., 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65786 (S.D. Cal. 2010)21
